Snohomish County Council



Legislation Text

File #: 2022-0004, Version: 1

Executive/Council Action Form (ECAF)

ITEM TITLE:

Motion 22-016, authorizing the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement CCF01-21 with Sargent Engineers, Inc. to provide structural design services for the Goodman Creek Culvert Replacement Project

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ORIGINATOR: Lori White

EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION: Approve - Ken Klein

PURPOSE: Approval of Supplement No. 4 to Agreement CCF01-21 will allow Snohomish County Public Works to utilize Sargent Engineers, Inc. to provide Structural Design Services necessary to complete the Goodman Creek Culvert Replacement project.

BACKGROUND: The Department of Public Works (PW) intends to replace the Goodman Creek Culvert with a new bridge which carries Goodman Creek under Mountain Loop Highway approximately seven miles south of Darrington. The existing culvert is a 12' diameter corrugated metal pipe which has rusted out allowing the creek to partially flow beneath the culvert creating voids in the roadway. Through a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) PW solicited the services of a consultant to assist the County with this project. Sargent Engineers, Inc. was one of eight consulting firms responding to RFQ-006-20SB and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices. The initial agreement for Phase 1 of the project in the amount of \$89,098.00 was approved by Council in April 2021. Phase I included all work tasks necessary to complete investigations, research, analyses and calculations required for the preparation of a Type, Size and Location Study (TS&L). PW has since processed three supplements to the original agreement, all within the Council approved contingency amount. PW is now prepared to begin Phase II of the design work on the project which includes final design plans, specifications, estimate, assistance during bidding and construction related design support services. Total payments for services under this supplement shall not exceed \$206,115, for an amended total amount not to exceed \$302,386.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

EXPEND: FUND, AGY, ORG, ACTY, OBJ, AU	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
102 50630314109 - Consultant	\$206,115		\$206,115
TOTAL	\$206,115		\$206,115

REVENUE: FUND, AGY, ORG, REV, SOURCE	CURRENT YR	2ND YR	1ST 6 YRS
Road Fund 102	\$206,115		\$206,115

File #: 2022-000	N Vor	sion: 1				
1 11 e #. 2022-000	J4, VEIS	51011. 1				
TOTAL				\$206,115		\$206,115
CONTRACT II Original	NFORM	MATION: Contrac	ct#	CCF01-21		Amount
Amendment		 Contrac	ct#	CCF01-21		Amount
Amendment		Contrac	ct#	CCF01-21		Amount
Amendment		Contrac	ct#	CCF01-21		Amount
Amendment	X	Contrac	ct#	CCF01-21		Amount
Contract Peri	od					
Original		Start	04/15/2	2021	End	12/31/2021
Amendment		Start	07/13/2	2021	End	12/31/2021
Amendment		Start	09/16/2	2021	End	12/31/2021

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW/COMMENTS: Approved-Risk, Sheila Barker/ Approved-Finance, Nathan Kennedy 1/5/22

End

End

12/31/2022

12/31/2022

Amendment

Amendment

Start

Start

10/21/2021

Execution